Asynchronous FIFO V1.0.3
December 17, 1999 Product Specification
Xilinx Inc.
2100 Logic Drive
San Jose, CA 95124
Phone: +1 408-559-7778
Fax: +1 408-559-7114
E-mail: coregen@xilinx.com

and _
blank
memory_type Keyword block, anything else generates
LUT RAM
block
input_data_wiidth Integer in the range 1 to 64 16
fifo_depth Integer in the range 15 to 4095. Must be
equal to (2^N-1;, N = 4 to 12)
63
almost_full_flag One of the following keywords: true, false false
almost_empty_flag One of the following keywords: true, false
false
write_acknowledge_flag One of the following keywords: true, false
false
write_acknowledge_sense One of the following keywords: active_high,
active_low active_high
write_error_flag One of the following keywords: true, false
false
write_error_sense One of the following keywords: active_high,
active_low active_high
read_acknowledge_flag One of the following keywords: true, false
false
read_acknowledge_sense One of the following keywords: active_high,
active_low active_high
read_error_flag One of the following keywords: true, false
false
read_error_sense One of the following keywords: active_high,
active_low active_high
write_count One of the following keywords: true, false
false
write_count_width Integer in the range 1 to N, where N is deter-
mined by the fifo_depth
2
read_count One of the following keywords: true, false
false
read_count_width Integer in the range 1 to N, where N is deter-
mined by the fifo_depth
2
create_rpm One of the following keywords: true, false
false
 6 December 17, 1999
Xilinx, Inc.
- +(N * 0.5) + 1.5          (per almost flag)
- +(N * 2.0) + 2.0         (per data count)
- +(1)                            (for write handshaking)
- +(1)                            (for read handshaking))
Example: a 1023x8 SelectRAM+ based FIFO with all of the
features enabled requires 2 blockRAMs, see Table 2, and
an additional 99 slices (N=10) for the control logic.
41+7+7+21+21+1+1 = 99 slices (N=10)
Table 4:  Resource Utilization (LUT/MUXF5/MUXF6/FD)
for Distributed RAM FIFO Memory Only (per bit, multi-
ply by data width)
Ordering Information
This core is downloadable free of charge from the Xilinx IP
Center (www.xilinx.com/ipcenter), for use with the Xilinx
Core Generator System version 2.1i and later. The Core
Generator System 2.1i tool is bundled with the Alliance 2.1i
and Foundation 2.1i implementation tools.
To order Xilinx software contact your local Xilinx sales rep-
resentative at www.xilinx.com/company/sales.htm.
Table 2:  Select RAM+ Usage
Data FIFO Depth
Width 15 31 63 127 255 511 1023 2047 4095
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4
5 to 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 NS1
7 to 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 NS
9 to 12 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 NS NS
13 or 16 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 NS NS
17 to 24 2 2 2 2 2 3 NS NS NS